risk and liquidity risk. The board of the Target’s Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of
these risks and they are summarised below.

Foreign currency risk

The Target Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or
purchases by operating units in currencies other than the units’ functional currencies. In addition,
certain portions of the loans from related companies are denominated in currencies other than the
USD. The Target Group tends to accept foreign currency exchange risk avoidance or allocation terms
when arriving at purchase and sale contracts. The Target Group takes rolling forecast on the foreign
currency revenue and expenses and matches the currency and the amount incurred so as to alleviate
the impact on business due to exchange rate fluctuations.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each of the Relevant Periods to a
reasonably possible change in the United States dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held
constant, of the Target Group’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income.

Increase/
(decrease) in

United States
dollar exchange

rate

Increase/
(decrease) in
profit before

tax and other
comprehensive

income
% USD’000

2021

If USD weakens against RMB 5% (49,997)
If USD strengthens against RMB -5% 49,997

2022

If USD weakens against RMB 5% (35,510)
If USD strengthens against RMB -5% 35,510

2023

If USD weakens against RMB 5% (37,793)
If USD strengthens against RMB -5% 37,793

APPENDIX II ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT OF THE TARGET GROUP

– 100 –

II NOTES TO THE HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

33. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk

The Target Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Target
Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Target
Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

Since the majority of the Target Group’s products were sold to certain customers, the Target